POLICY Document for Radicava

The overall objective of this policy is to support the appropriate and cost effective use of the medication, lower cost site of care and overall clinically appropriate use. This document provides specific information to each section of the overall policy.

Section 1: Site of Care

• Policy information specific to site of care (outpatient, hospital outpatient, home infusion)

Section 2: Clinical Criteria

• Policy information specific to the clinical appropriateness for the medication

Section 1: Site of Care

Site of Care Criteria Radicava

POLICY

I. CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL FOR ADMINISTRATION IN OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SETTING

This policy provides coverage for administration of Radicava in an outpatient hospital setting for up to 45 days when a member is new to therapy or is reinitiating therapy after not being on therapy for at least 6 months.

This policy provides coverage for administration of Radicava in an outpatient hospital setting for a longer course of treatment when ANY of the following criteria are met:

- A. The member has experienced an adverse reaction to the drug or other sulfite containing product that did not respond to conventional interventions (eg, acetaminophen, steroids, diphenhydramine, fluids or other pre-medications) or a severe adverse event (anaphylaxis, anaphylactoid reactions, myocardial infarction, thromboembolism, or seizures) during or immediately after an infusion.
- B. The member is medically unstable (eg respiratory, cardiovascular, or renal conditions).
- C. The member has severe venous access issues that require the use of special interventions only available in the outpatient hospital setting.
- D. The member has significant behavioral issues and/or physical or cognitive impairment that would impact the safety of the infusion therapy AND the patient does not have access to a caregiver.
- E. The member is less than 21 years of age or is 65 years of age or older.

For situations where administration of Radicava does not meet the criteria for outpatient hospital infusion, coverage for Radicava is provided when administered in alternative sites such as; physician office, home infusion or ambulatory care.

II. REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

The following information is necessary to initiate the site of care prior authorization review (where applicable):

- A. Medical records supporting the member has experienced an adverse reaction that did not respond to conventional interventions or a severe adverse event during or immediately after an infusion
- B. Medical records supporting the member is medically unstable
- C. Medical records supporting the member has severe venous access issues that requires specialized interventions only available in the outpatient hospital setting
- D. Medical records supporting the member has behavioral issues and/or physical or cognitive impairment and no access to a caregiver

Radicava_CareFirst_SOC_P2019 Radicava 1961-A SGM P2019_SOC2019.docx

© 2019 Caremark. All rights reserved.

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of CVS Caremark and cannot be reproduced, distributed or printed without written permission from CVS Caremark. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with CVS Caremark.



Section 2: Clinical Criteria

SPECIALTY GUIDELINE MANAGEMENT

RADICAVA (edaravone)

POLICY

I. INDICATIONS

The indications below including FDA-approved indications and compendial uses are considered a covered benefit provided that all the approval criteria are met and the member has no exclusions to the prescribed therapy.

FDA-Approved Indications

Radicava is indicated for the treatment of amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS).

All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically necessary.

II. CRITERIA FOR INITIAL APPROVAL

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of ALS when all of the following criteria are met: A. Diagnosis of definite or probable ALS

- B. Member has scores of at least 2 points on all 12 areas of the revised ALS Functional Rating Scale (ALSFRS-R)
- C. Continuous use of ventilatory support during the day and night is not required (noninvasive or invasive)

III. CONTINUATION OF THERAPY

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members continuing with Radicava therapy for the treatment of ALS when the following criteria are met:

- A. Diagnosis of definite or probable ALS
- B. There is a clinical benefit from Radicava therapy
- C. Invasive ventilation is not required

REFERENCES:

SECTION 1

1. Radicava [package insert]. Jersey City, NJ: Mitsubishi Tanabe Pharma America, Inc, August 2018.

SECTION 2

- 1. Radicava [package insert]. Jersey City, NJ: MT Pharma America, Inc.; August 2018.
- EFNS Task Force on Diagnosis and Management of Amvotrophic Lateral Sclerosis: Andersen PM, et al. EFNS guidelines on the Clinical Management of Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (MALS) – revised report of an EFNS task force. *Eur J Neurol.* 2012;19(3):360-75.
- 3. Writing Group, Edaravone (MCI-186) ALS 19 Study Group. Safety and efficacy of edaravone in well defined patients with amyotrophic lateral sclerosis: a randomised, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. *Lancet Neurol*. 2017; 16:505-512.

Radicava_CareFirst_SOC_P2019 Radicava 1961-A SGM P2019_SOC2019.docx

© 2019 Caremark. All rights reserved.

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of CVS Caremark and cannot be reproduced, distributed or printed without written permission from CVS Caremark. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with CVS Caremark.

